

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**  
**No. 15-1056**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HEARTH, PATIO & BARBECUE ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION  
OF THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
HEARTH, PATIO & BARBECUE ASSOCIATION**

---

David Y. Chung  
Amanda Shafer Berman  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
dchung@crowell.com

Jack Goldman  
HEARTH, PATIO & BARBECUE  
ASSOCIATION  
1901 N. Moore Street, Suite 600  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 522-0086  
goldman@hpba.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Hearth, Patio &  
Barbecue Association*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Petitioner’s Challenge Is Ripe. ....	2
II. The 2015 Rule’s Audit Requirements Are Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	6
A. EPA’s Defense Improperly Rests on <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalizations. ....	6
B. EPA Failed To Acknowledge That the 2015 Rule’s Audit Requirements Are a Major Change, Much Less Explain That Change. ....	9
1. EPA’s Reliance on Provisions That Did Not Meaningfully Change Between the 1988 and 2015 Rules Is Misplaced. ....	11
2. EPA’s Belated Justifications for Changing the Audit Testing Provisions Lack Record Support. ....	13
III. The 2020 Emissions Standards Do Not Incorporate Margins of Variability. ....	18
IV. Vacatur Is the Appropriate Remedy. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2, 4
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6, 9
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 19

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 5
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Petroleum Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7, 9
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24, 25, 26

## **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	6

## **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 60.533 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.533(n) .....	25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 60.533(n)(3)(i).....	12

40 C.F.R. § 60.533(n)(3)(ii).....	4, 11, 13
40 C.F.R. § 60.533(p)(4)(ii).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.534(a).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 60.5475 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.5475(n) .....	25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 60.5475(n)(3).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 60.5475(n)(3)(ii).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.5476(c)-(e).....	17

### **Other Authorities**

52 Fed. Reg. 4,994 (Feb. 18, 1987) .....	11, 23
53 Fed. Reg. 5,860 (Feb. 26, 1988) .....	1, 7, 11, 12, 23
79 Fed. Reg. 37,259 (July 1, 2014).....	14
80 Fed. Reg. 13,672 (Mar. 16, 2015).....	1, 11, 20, 21
Defs.’ Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Wild Virginia v. Council on Envtl. Quality</i> , No. 20-cv-45, ECF No. 53 (W.D. Va. filed Aug. 25, 2020) .....	5
